/5

/¢

2616 057481

After Recording Return To:

NTFN, INC.

700 STATE HIGHWAY 121 BYPASS SUITE 100
LEWISVILLE, TX 75067

[Space Abave This Line For Recording Data|

DEFINITIONS

MORTGAGE

,Af OF TR
£ COUNTY
F !LEu FGR RECORD

2016 AUG 24 AM 9: 56
ICHAEL 8. BROWN
M RECORDER

Loan Number PAMG1647907
MIN: 100288914091568041
FHA Case No. 156-3046699-703

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,

12,17, 19 and 21.

(A) "Security Iy
this document.

(B) "Borrower"
the mortgagor un«
(C) “MERS” is
solely as a nomin

Instrument. MER S

Box 2026, Flint, |
MERS telephone

(D) "Lender" is
Tender’s address

(E) "Note" mea
Borrower owes 1
(U.S. $155,138.0(
the debt in full no
(F) "Property"” |
(G) "Loan" mez
under this Securit
(H) "Riders m:
are to be executec

|_' Adjmtab

(I) "Applicable
administrative rul
opinions.

Y

]j(,umcm which 1s date
ocumen
ANY AVDdBERTO S. DEVAN

,_lectromc Reglstratlon Systems, Inc. MER

1 Thtsdl)s@bﬂmcmﬂswlm
rstli§ ung-:6 he laws ﬁ;mre

rganize
48501-202
nber is (888) 679-MERS.
TFN, INC.. Lender i
00 STATE HIGHWAY
the promissory note signi

der On ndred Fifty-
lus interest. rrower h:
ter than SEPTEMBER 0

ins the property that is des

FICI

ORPORATION organized
I BYPASS, SUITE 100 LI
by Borrower and dated Al
ve Thousand One Hundr
promised to pay this debt i
2046.
ibed below under the'headi

1S

IL!

.

nd FRS haL
‘Fe‘l Suite C, D

-

ting und
ASVILLE, T
UST 16, 2016
irty-Eight
egular Periodi

"Transfer of R

the debt evidenced by the Note, plus intercst, late charges due under the

1strument, plus interest.

: all Riders to this Sccurlty {

rrower [chcck box as

he

Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

or with all Riders to
AND. Borrower is

-ation that is acting
inder this Security
ling address of P.O.
ille, IL 61834. The

he laws of TEXAS.
5067.

The Note states that
nd No/100 Dollars
'ayments and to pay

its in the Property."
te, and all sums due

he following Riders

der

]

ons, ordinances and
-appealable judicial

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments' means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that arc imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar

Initials: L/b w

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA)

Lo - 19940

Form 3015 1/01 (page ! of 12 pages)

AR RN W

Wil

HOLD FOR MERIDIAN TITLE

{2~

M
/?/f‘vfk



organization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (ii1) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of|, or default on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P} "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument,
"RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan”
even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan” under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that
party has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF F

"Documentis

This Security Ins res to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, al 1ls, extensions and

modifications of t
Instrument and the
nominee for Lend

NEQEEICEXLL, .

under this Security
to MERS (solely as
ERS, the following

e 4

described property lotatediin the
comty  the Lake County Recoaxler!
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]
LOT NUMBERED 55, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE WESTERLY 94.81 FEET IN STONEGATE
COMMONS SUBDIVISION, AS PER AMENDED FINAL PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 102, PAGE 38 IN'THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.
which currently has the address of 7618 E 112TH 4VENUE#SS )
[Street]
CROWN POINT _ , Indiana 46387 (@, ("Property Add
[Ci [Zip Code]
TOGETHER the improvement® now./or \hexgafter erected o and all easements,

appurtenances, an itions shall also be
covered by this Se¢ it as the "Property.”

Borrower underst: th y Borrower in this
Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right

to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender includin@ut not limited to, releasing
Initials: f /7>

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA)

RIS

reafter a pagrofithe  praperty, All replae
~f the foreooine'is referred to in ‘

Form 3015 1/01 (page 2 of 12 pages)

LT R




and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands,
subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and I.ender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges. Borrower
shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the
Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender
as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or
all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or
cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current.
Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any
rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of

its scheduled due date, then Lender negd not-pay-interest-on-unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied
funds until Borro ¥'tQ bring the 1.oan current within a reasonable
period of time, Lk } Mm&n‘[t S) earlier, such funds
will be applied to ng principal balance under the Note immediately ¢ sure. No offset or

claim which Bor NQI‘ ﬂHF Q.I,Zgﬂlé ower from making
payments due unc 16te adf E @venan(s cements secured by
this Security Instr t

2. Application f’};'?nlgnts orq’roce .lgccle%tglslg rw1s scrr%d in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applicd by Lender dlibdagplied #i fie Wolldin

First, to the Mortgage Tnsurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly morteage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments , leaseho Id p ents or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization ofithe principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellanegus Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone.t ¢ date, or change the amot the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid i full, a sum (the “Fuwds”) to pigvide for payment of amounts duge for: (a) taxes and

assessments and other items which can attain pr:omv Ger thix Sccurity [nstrument as a licn o7 encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rems/on the Propaisg if any; (c) premiums fof any and all insurance
required by Lende Y tion 5; and (d) MgrggageInsurancs premiums to be paid by | -to the Secretary or
the monthly charg Secretary instead of the monthly-Mortgage Insurance Wi :se items are called
"Escrow Items." lon orat any timé& dumng) the'tepi 0f the Loan, T.cng re that Community
Assaciation Dues sessments, if an{he ¢ exerayved By Borrower, an es and assessments
shall be an Escro r.shall_ promptly" ‘FFnhSo Lender all noi be paid under this
Section. Borrowe & 2 ’s obligation to pay

the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been

Initials:

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015  1/01 (page 3 of 12 pages)

PN ALK K AR A




waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase
"covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section
9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount.
Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with
Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in ac th RESPA st lefined under RESPA,
Lender shall notit nount necessary to

make up the short: um@nltnlg '\4 here is a deficiency
of Funds held in letined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrow d by RESPA, and

Borrower shall pa: N@ﬁl&s@FﬁF{@I}mI}ﬂ accot ) RESPA, but in no
;. L ]

more than 12 mon

L 37, SV TR S I L o 14

Ao E fhy alild DULLIU W LL gil

Upon payment i ’Fﬁi& Do cuneirt'is thepropereylof !l promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds 1 by Len
4. Charges; Bono&@hh%l@@“ﬂ%mm&m&s and impositions attributable to

the Property which can attam priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the

Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items
are Escrow Items, Borrower shall,pay themiathe maaner provided in Sectior

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
{a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower| is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in.geod faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the
lien while those proceedings are pending, but only until\such procecdings concluded; or () secures from the
holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinatingfthe lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender

determines that an
Lender may give |
Borrower shall satis{;
5. Property Insu
Property insured a fo
including, but not
maintained in the

art of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over thi
rower a notice identifying thes lien R Wlthm 10 days of the date on whic
e lien or take one or mor\, ot tie actions §i forth above in this Section 4
ice. Borrower shaly keep the 1mpro*'°ments now existing
by fire, hazards [nuuded within thesterm "extended coveras | any other hazards
‘hquakes and tleeds, for-which Bender requires insura insurance shall be
ing deductibi & levels) andgforihe periods that 1 res. What Lender

ecurity Instrument,
hat notice is given,

fter erected on the

requires pursuant ng sentences cary cham'cwdurmg the term of 3 insurance carrier
providing the insu ssen by Borrower Subject to Lender's rig Borrower’s choice,
which right shall r o ion with this Loan,
either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time

charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or
similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be

Initials: _Lﬁl LD

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 4 of 12 pages)

TR R A




responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender’s option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower’s
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts
disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security
Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable,
with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoratlon pCl‘lOd Lcnder shall have the rlght to hold such 1nsurance proceeds until Lender

has had an oppor nder’s satisfaction,
prOVlded that suc flaxkCii proiiipiy. rCiudg I for the GCalrS and
restoration in a sir Dmm&nﬁ tl@e ess an agreement is
made in writing « | e uires lnterest to be paid on such i lns\ ¢ .ender shall not be
required to pay B« T PE@ A ag other third parties,
retained by Borro U oe pa1d out of the msurance proceeds an € the sols lon of Borrower. If
the restoration or r M(ﬂ@{bﬁm@ﬁ@ isnthes “%e I, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums sec Sec ty Instrume eth 1 or ndt then due, with the excess, if any,
paid to Borrower. Such msurancmﬁr %m for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a‘notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has

offered to settle a claim, then kender may-negotiate-and settlesthe claim, The-30-day period will begin when the
notice is given. In cither event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 ¢or otherwise, Borrower hereby
assigns to Lender| (2) Borrower s rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount exceed the amounts unpaid

under the Note or this Security instrurnent, and (b) any other of Borrower’s righis-{other than the right to any refund
of uneamed premijums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights
are applicable to the coverage of the Property. | cnder may use the ingurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Notelor this Seeurity lnStrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupan Borrower shall occupy, establlsh -and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days a the execution of this Secunt& Inat‘"ument and shall continue to occupy the Property as
Borrower’s principal residence for at least one 2 after the daie of occupancy, unless [ of determines that this

requirement shall se undue hardship for G’ne Borrower or nn‘ess extenuating circumstances exist which are
beyond Borrower’ ol :
7. Preserva intenance and Pm‘teciiﬁn ot the Propt-rty, Inspections: r shall not destroy,

damage or impair w the Property badetcriazdieror commit wastc ¢ ty. Borrower shall
maintain the Prop: prevent the Propc*ty Tr0L net@noratm;: or decyé lue to its condition,
Unless it is detern Section S that repair-or restoration is nof ble, Borrower shall
promptly repair tl >d i e or condemnation

proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, ‘Borrower shall be responsible for
repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse
proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is

Initials: A,

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT FHA Form 3015 1/01 (page 5 of 12 pages)

TR WALR v A




completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower
is not relieved of Borrower’s obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable
cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at
the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consent
gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender
with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as Borrower’s principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument, If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien
which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has
abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s
interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of
the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s actions can include, but are not limited to: (a)
paymg any sums secured by a llen whlch has pr10r1ty over this Secu.rlty Instrument (b) appearing in court; and (c)

paying reasonable ectits interest i the Property = *C’ ler this Security Instrument,
including its secu (cy proceeding. Sccuringyll it is not limited to,
entering the Prope @“menﬁ QS) n water from pipes,
eliminate building ‘auons or dangerous condmons and have ufil n or off. Although

Lender may take : N@Tﬂp @Eﬂd o s duty or obligation
to do so. Itis agre ) ertne abihity aling r der this Section 9.
Any amounts ’I‘lik'ﬂ)ijﬁiiﬁiéﬁ@ft@ mlﬁf@ srrower secured by
ote rate fro the dat; di

this Security Instrur T'hese amounts shall be mterest att warsement and shall
be payable, with stich irterest, urﬁ‘ll& iﬁiﬁ yment

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fe¢ title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless [Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignment|of Miscellaneous Procecds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Procceds hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property i1s damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied o restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such
repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had
an opportunity to inspect suc! perty to ensure the work ! cen completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided
that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and ‘oration in a single
disbursement or ir a series of progress payments as 'he‘ rk ig completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing
or Applicable Lay ires interest to be paid oaisaek Mlscehamcous Proceeds, Lender shall n6t be required to pay

Borrower any inte qr eamnings on such Misgelidneous Proceeds: If the restoration or repair is not economically
feasible or Lender rity would be lessenediiie Mis¢eHanscusProceeds shall be appli he sums secured by
this Security Instr hether or not then I‘iuc" with-the-excess; if any, paid to Bo such Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be >.ordet provided f')r i Soction 24

In the event ¢ ruction, or 4085, {& vah‘e of the Property, i s Proceeds shall be
applied to the sun Sceusity InstruniCattiwtiether or not thcs ess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of
the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,

Initials: l ZZ D

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015  1/01 (page 6 of /2 pages)

L AN LR O




unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be
reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of
the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid
to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destraction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument
whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or
not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Bommrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred,
reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in
Lender’s judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the
Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are
attributable to the 1mpa1rment of Lender’s interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellar is that aremot-appliedtorestorationor repair of the Pr ty shall be applied in the
order provided for

11. Borrowe .Bowmt\l@e K; ime for payment or

modification of ar the sums secured by this Security Instrument grari to Borrower or any
Successor in Inter o Wfrﬂg m AB 3 ccessors in Interest
of Borrower. Len b b€ required énce procee Agaln nterest of Borrower
or to refuse to e 0T Moy paimentoan ellenwise juoglyea IS § >d by this Security
Instrument by reason’of any demagd made by the original Bort or & Euc ssors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lénderin exercal@ Mﬁ d&ﬂﬂ;}’n imitation, [ ender’s acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signeis;pSuecessois, and Assipns Beu Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower’s obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs
this Security Instrument bu es'not execute the Note (a co-signer'): (@) is co-signing this Security Instrument
only to mortgage, grant and co ' the co-signer’s interest in Property under the terms of this Security

Instrument; (b) is|not personally obligated to pay|the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that
Lender and any other Botrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear/or make any accommodations with regard to
the terms of this Security Instrumentfor the Note without the,co-signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor m Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower’s
obligations under| this Security Instrument in wrrt"” 'd‘ 182 approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower’s
rights and benefits under this Security Instrumert Borower: vnm! not be released from Borrovwer’s obligations and

liability under this Sscurity Instrument unlesgs¥ender agrees 1@ such release in writing. The covenants and
agreements of this Wy Instrument shall bmu \excepl as prowdéd in Section 19) andt the successors and
assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Ch der miay charge Borrower faes for servwes perfr =d on with Borrower’s
default, for the pt oting ‘Lender’s mterfs'si N 1‘1e Property and rigt ecurity Instrument,
including, but not sys’ fees, properiy. iaspection and valuafi ay collect fees and
charges authorize | 3 L I :d by this Security

Instrument, or by Applicable Law.
If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted Limits,

Initials: 1 42 2

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 7 of 12 pages)

P A A KAR R R AL




then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct
payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no
changes in the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes.
Borrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right
of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly
requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute
notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address. If
Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change
of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security
Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail
to Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice
in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received
by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable
Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in
this Security Instrument are subject to any requ1rements and 11m1tat10ns of Appllcable Law Appllcable Law might

explicitly or implici 1l toagree by contract or it might ¢ ilence shall not be
construed as a prc it by contracl. ln the eveny use of this Security
Instrument or the mmum@ntsw fit ons of this Security
Instrument or the ar g1ven effect without the conflicting provn

As used in th ’Fnlﬁic@i 2%[ & lude corresponding
neuter words or w the ‘mmme ender; (by words 1n the sfhgulars rﬁean d the plural and vice

versa; and (c) the word "m I RS GWPIAE FIEPS" thebihﬁk‘j(?@ﬁ}rﬂ ;
16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrgwe mgﬁn one copy nd of this Security Instrument.
17. Transfer of the Prope (}1& BIESWE, %‘used in this Section 17, "Interest in

the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Propcrty, including, but not limitcd to, those beneficial
interests transferrcd in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of ti oy B OrroWemaka utuie date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Intcrest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold jor transferred) » Lender’s prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate,payment in full of all sums securcd by this Security Instrument. However, this
option shall not be exercised by Lender if such cxercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this optien, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acccleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the noticeis pived in accordance with Section 14 within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Securlty Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any; 1emetdle9 nermltted by this Security Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right'to Reinstate Aftery Acwleratlon ¢ f“Bérrower meets certain cot ons, Borrower shall
have the right to 1 2ment of a mortgage. ’Thost, conditions i€ that Borrower: (2) ps der all sums which
then would be du his Security Instrumentiaddtiie=NoteNas if no acceleratior rred; (b) cures any
default of any oth QI agreements; (*) pays! all £Xpenses mcurred A ecurity Instrument,
including, but no rsonable attornéysy/fosey property inspection . ses, and other fees
incurred for the p 1¢ Lender’s intereSem the Property and ecurity Instrument;
and (d) takes such p 1 Property and rights

under this Security Instrument, and Borrower s obllgatlon to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall
continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current

Initials:

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 8 of 12 pages)

BUARNN AR AR




foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require
that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by
Lender: {a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided
any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations
secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall
not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale
might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic Payments due under the
Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this
Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated
to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change
which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and
any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and
thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing
obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual
litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party’s actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or
that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security
Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notlﬁed the other party (w1th such notlce given in compliance with
the requirements of S f suchditegedt fforded the otl onable period after
the giving of sucl actioii. 1 Applicable Lagy which must elapse

before certain acti @wm@ﬂtot&g s of this paragraph.

The notice of acc } rtunlt to cure given to Borrower purst - and the notice of
acceleration given @T ﬁ AsLﬁ I opportunity to take
corrective action | )2 this Scc ion

20. Borrower Nof Tﬁi@lﬁmmpigoeh@tgfm e Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity thaipurchases the Notg) fo rtam lossesﬂse‘g 1fc rrower d qot repay the Loan as
agreed. Borrower nowledges mﬁa alﬁirparty beneficiary to the contract of
insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement hetween Lender and
the Secretary, unless explicitly autharized to do so by Applicable Taw,

21. Hazardous Substances. As used-in this-Section 2}:(a) "Hazardous-Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastés by Environmental Law and the following substances:
gasoline, kerosene, other fla ble or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticid herbicides, volatile solvents,
materials containing asbestos or-formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental lLaw" means federal
laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental
protection; (c¢) "Environmental“Cleanup® includes any response action, remedial action, removal action, as
defined in Environmental Law; and{(d) an "Environmental Conditien” means a condifion that can cause, contribute
to, or otherwise trigger an Envlronmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presencey t.se alspmal storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,

T

or threaten to release any Hazardous SubstancesSen)stunitheRioprty. Borrower shall not iior allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property (a) tha’t I5 in violation\Gf-any Environmenta! | o ) which creates an
Environmental Cc¢ (c) which, due @ ile presence, use, or release of a Tlazar ubstance, creates a
condition that ad: Tects the value of thekPrsperty— Fiig¥vreceding two scof Il not apply to the
presence, use, or ¢ > Property of smalliguantifies'ofilazardous Substanc >nerally recognized
to be appropriate idential uses and#6/afticaance of the Prope but not limited to,
hazardous substan aductsh S

Borrower sha sti d, lawsuit or other

action by any govemmental or regulatory agency or pnvate pany mvolvmg the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition,
including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat o@release of any Hazardous

Initials: @ L

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 101 (page 9 of 12 pages)

IFARANA NS Ao A




Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely
affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or
any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.
Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower’s breach of any covenant or apreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration
under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the
action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the netice is given to
Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date
specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure
by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to
reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default
or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the
date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence,

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a
third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower watves all right of valuation and appraisement.

BY SIGNIN( CPLs dils agicos W uic wWigiis el ed in this Sccurity

Instrument and in um@n‘ll is
Witnesses: NOT OFFICIAL!

¢ This Document is the prope
ﬁ%é { }Q /V’(‘/\the Lake Geunty ¥ =_;m |

(Seal)

LISA E. DEVAN -Borrower UMBERTO S. DEVA -Borrower
‘Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

Initials: f 42 D LD

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 10 of 12 pages)

[T TR T




INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 11 of 12 pages)

EP AR R A Al




[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]
STATE OF INDIANA, LAKE County ss: ( O lc(

A (& ~
On this \L-S( day of Pﬂ)%\).}"’ ,/L")lk’c
Notary Public in and for said County, personally appecared LISA E. DEVANY

and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

, before me, ¢
U

tidersigned, a
TO S. DEVANY,

(Seal)
My Comm15510n E);?)lres [Typed of printed nameﬂNom Public
(C > County df residence: ' g,
AT %,
SSONILA BARS 7,
Affirmation & R
§- _.:\,\) Q0T 2 2 &/}9' =
= '\\ /A 2 =
I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Secunty_«number in . fg},': =
this document, unless required by law. /s/ James A, Masters = SEAL !
\‘?\“-:
Statement
This instrument was prepared by:
A. ROBERT MAST‘EDC {(TNTY BRAR #20015-71) IN]‘“A}IA COTINCET FOD
350 COLUMBIA A \ A, L.L.P.
SOUTH BEND, I l 'Ocum enﬁﬁ\ P
ER MOU 8

Mortgagor Addres E MQ:J; Q E(EJ@PLAL:7
Mortgagee Addre ?Emkwmqwﬁsgbsmmm\ﬁ& X 75067

the Lake County Recorder!
Loan Originator Organization: NTFN, INC; NMLSR ID: 75333
Individual Loan Originator: STEPHEN M STASNY; NMIESRID: 142945

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015

IPARA RN

101 (page 12 of 12 pages)

%WWMW&H\'MMMMI




Loan Number PAMG1647907
FHA Case No.

| 156-3046699-703 |

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 16TH day of AUGUST, 2016, and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed
("Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrowet's Note ("Note")
to NTFN, INC. ("Lender”) of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and
located at:

7618 E 112TH AVENUE #55, CROWN POINT, IN 46307
[Property Address]
The Property Address is a part of a planned unit development ("PUD") known as

STONEGATE COMMONS
[Name of Planned Unit Development]

PUD COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. So long as the Owners Association (or equivalent entity holdmg title to common areas and
facilif d insurance

carrie b S p A acluding all
imprc Z Aﬂ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬂtr‘mab DI ch policy is
satisf, =1 ruides 4 Y ina theramgotn eriods, and
asei Nﬁﬁfi DEFICLALL 0 e

"extel loss by flood, to the extent required by the Sec:
is Document 1s the property f

(i) Lénder wawestg‘fé)}]?‘ %‘}i{ Hﬂ@}ﬁp‘ e finstrument for.the monthly
payment to Lender of one-twel e yearly premium 1nstaflments for hazard insurance

the Property, and

(ii} Bormrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrumient to maintain hazard
arance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required
erage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage
and of any los ng from a hazard. In t/of a distribution of hazard insurance
procecds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property or to comimon areas and
facilitics of the PUD, any proceeds payableiigiiorrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to
Lender forapplication to the sums sey @ER i gcurity Instrument, with any excess paid to
the entity. legally entitled thereto. v

B. Borro mises'to pay all dues ssmentshimposed pursuant to i instruments
creati scning the PUD. '

C. If Bo pay PUD dues difdidssesshients when duc, / pay them.
Any by Lend ler {hi h C sh nal debt of
Borrower secured Uy uic oCCUurily Lasuuineni. UIess pormowet and Lendact agice o other terms
of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and
shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower rejueiing payment,

Initials:

e e

USFHAPUDRDR



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this PUD Rider.

ou & Aoy o

LISA E.DEVANY - Borrower
AN e
UMBERTO S. DEVAXKY - Borrower
(Seal)

- Borrower

(Seal)

- Borrower

(Seal)
- Borrower

(Seal)
- Borrower

frppnintt

USFHAPUDRDR

e P e e e 1



EXHIBIT "A"

Property Address: 7618 East 112th Avenue, Unit 55, Crown Point, IN 46307
File No.: 16-19946

Lot Numbered 55, excepting therefrom the Westerly 94.81 feet in Stonegate Commons Subdivision, as per Amended
Final Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 102, page 38 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Tax ID Number(s):
State ID Number Only 45-17-08-254-021.000-047

The Property address and/or tax parcel identification number(s) listed are provided solely for informational purposes,
without warranty as to accuracy or completeness and are not hereby insured.




